C L I F F O R D C H A N C E CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP

10 UPPER BANK STREET LONDON E14 5JJ

TEL +44 20 7006 1000 FAX +44 20 7006 5555 DX 149120 CANARY WHARF 3

www.cliffordchance.com

Our ref: 80-40456712

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F Street, N. E. Washington, D.C. 20549

8 December 2009

For the attention of:

Ms. Michele Anderson, Chief Christina Chalk, Senior Special Counsel Office of Mergers and Acquisitions Division of Corporation Finance

Josephine J. Tao, Assistant Director Office of Trading Practices and Processing Division of Trading and Markets

Re: Proposed Offer by Kraft Foods Inc. for Cadbury plc

Dear Ms. Anderson, Ms. Chalk and Ms. Tao

We are acting as English counsel to Kraft Foods Inc. ("Kraft Foods"), a Virginia corporation, in connection with its proposed offer (the "Offer") to acquire each outstanding ordinary share (including each ordinary share represented by American Depositary Shares) of Cadbury plc, a public limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales.

We have reviewed the no action letter dated December 8, 2009 prepared by Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP on behalf of Kraft Foods requesting relief from certain provisions of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Letter"). We believe the descriptions of the English public offer laws and regulations and the English public offer practices applicable to the Offer contained therein are fair, complete and accurate as regards the aspects of the Offer for which relief has been requested in the Letter.

The foregoing confirmation is limited to the description in the Letter of English public offer laws and regulations and English public offer practices. No confirmation or opinion shall be implied or inferred beyond that. We have only considered the English public offer laws, rules, procedures and practices. We have not provided advice as to, or analysed, whether the relief requested in the Letter is appropriate, justified or complete.

UK-2293516-v3 80-40456712

CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP REGISTERED IN ENGLAND AND WALES UNDER NUMBER OC323571. THE FIRM'S REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IS AT 10 UPPER BANK STREET, LONDON, E14 5JJ. A LIST OF THE NAMES OF THE MEMBERS AND THEIR PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS IS OPEN TO INSPECTION AT THIS OFFICE. THE FIRM USES THE WORD "PARTNER" TO REFER TO A MEMBER OF CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP OR AN EMPLOYEE OR CONSULTANT WITH EQUIVALENT STANDING AND QUALIFICATIONS. THE FIRM IS REGULATED BY THE SOLIC TORS REGULATION AUTHORITY.

CLIFFORD

CHANCE

This letter is provided solely for the benefit of the addressee in connection with the transactions contemplated in the Letter and may not be used or relied upon by any other person or for any other purpose.

Yours sincerely,

Clifford Chance LLP

tiltral Chance h.P.